

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS FOR 9/11 TRUTH, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 1:21-cv-2365-TNM
	)	
GINA M. RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as	)	
Secretary of Commerce, et al.	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Mick G. Harrison, Attorney at Law (Pro Hac Vice)  
Pennsylvania Bar No. 65002  
520 S. Walnut Street, #1147  
Bloomington, IN 47402  
Phone: 812-361-6220  
Fax: 812-233-3135  
E-mail: [mickharrisonsq@gmail.com](mailto:mickharrisonsq@gmail.com)

John M. Clifford, D.C. Bar No. 191866  
Clifford & Garde, LLP  
815 Black Lives Matter Plaza, NW,  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Tel. 202.280.6115  
[jclifford@cliffordgarde.com](mailto:jclifford@cliffordgarde.com)

Attorneys of Record for all Plaintiffs.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
I. INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND. . . . .	3
III. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND . . . . .	5
A. The Information Quality Act . . . . .	5
B. The NCST Act . . . . .	9
IV. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND . . . . .	10
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . .	10
VI. ARGUMENT . . . . .	11
A. Plaintiffs Have Informational Standing . . . . .	11
1. Plaintiffs Have Suffered Informational Injury . . . . .	11
2. Defendants’ Actions Caused Plaintiffs’ Injury . . . . .	18
3. The Relief Sought Will Redress Plaintiffs’ Injury . . . . .	22
B. Plaintiff Architects & Engineers Has Organizational Standing . . . . .	23
1. Plaintiff AE Has Suffered Organizational Injury . . . . .	23
2. Defendants’ Violations Caused AE’s Organizational Injury . . . . .	30
3. The Relief Sought Will Redress AE’s Injury . . . . .	31
C. Plaintiffs State Claims Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted . . . . .	32
1. Plaintiffs’ IQA Claims Are Subject to Judicial Review . . . . .	32
2. Plaintiffs’ NCST Act Claim Is Reviewable and Not Timely . . . . .	36
3. Plaintiffs State an APA Procedural Claim . . . . .	40
CONCLUSION . . . . .	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>*American Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	13, 21, 22, 31
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017) . . . . .	29
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) . . . . .	39
<i>District of Columbia v. Trump</i> , 291 F.Supp.3d 725 (D. Md. 2018) . . . . .	29
<i>*Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017). . . . .	12, 14, 30, 31
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	32
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	23
<i>*FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) . . . . .	11-12
<i>*Food &amp; Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) . . . . .	11, 18-19, 24-25
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016) . . . . .	12
<i>Hardin v. Kentucky Utilities Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 1 (1968) . . . . .	15
<i>*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) . . . . .	26-27, 31
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946) . . . . .	38
<i>In Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973) . . . . .	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Application</i> , 617 F. Supp. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) . . . . .	15
<i>Lawyers' Comm. for 9/11 Inquiry, Inc. v. Wray</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2020), affd, 848 F. App'x 428 (D.C. Cir. 2021), cert. denied, No. 21-93, 2021 WL 4508610 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2021) . . . . .	16-17
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) . . . . .	32
<i>*Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958) . . . . .	39
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	15, 28

<i>*Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 1, 12 (D.D.C. 2020), <i>enforcement granted</i> , No. 20-CV-2295 (EGS), 2020 WL 6441317 (D.D.C. Oct. 27, 2020), and <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 20-5375, 2021 WL 672392 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 10, 2021)	25-26, 40
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Nat'l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	26
<i>*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (2015)	18-19
<i>*Prime Time Intern. Co. v. Vilsack</i> , 599 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	2, 32-36
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	11-12
<i>Salmon Spawning &amp; Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez</i> , 545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>Sargeant v. Dixon</i> , 130 F.3d 1067 (1997)	27-28
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	32
<i>Single Stick, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 307 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Prime Time Int'l Co. v. Vilsack</i> , 599 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	36, 41
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	15
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	29
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	23
<i>*Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	15, 29
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1, 19 (D.D.C. 2020), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i> <i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 20-5331, 2021 WL 5537747 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 19, 2021)	20-21
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017)	29

*Williams v. Conner*, 522 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2007) . . . . . 36

**Statutes and Rules**

\*Administrative Procedures Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 . . . . . 1, 40-42

\*Informational Quality Act (IQA) (aka Data Quality Act),  
Section 515 of Public Law 106-554, 44 U.S.C. § 3516, note. . . . . 1, 2, 5, 32-36, 40-41

\*National Construction Safety Team Act (NCST Act), Pub. Law 107-231,  
15 U.S.C. § 7301 et seq. . . . . 1, 2, 9, 13, 37-38

28 U.S.C. § 2401 . . . . . 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) . . . . . 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) . . . . . 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 . . . . . 2

**Regulations and Federal Register**

OMB IQA Proposed Guidelines, 66 Fed.Reg. 34489. . . . . 5-7

OMB IQA updated final Guidelines, February 22, 2002, 67 Fed.Reg. 8452. . . . . 5-8
